

AGK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2547 OF 2025

Kishore Digamber Samant & Anr. ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2548 OF 2025

Nanda Ajay Pankel ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

ATUL
GANESH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
ATUL GANESH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.02.24
14:01:12 +0530

Mr. Drupad S. Patil with Ms. Srushti Chalke for the
petitioners in both WPs.

Mr. J.P. Patil, AGP for respondent No.1-State in
WP/2547/2025.

Mr. Ketan Joshi, 'B' Panel Advocate for respondent
No.1-State in WP/2548/2025.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : FEBRUARY 24, 2025

PC.:

1. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on **7th April 2025**.
2. Since as per the Will each child is given 1/8th share in the property, and the said Will has been held to be proved by the Civil Court, therefore, prima facie the petitioners are co-owners and are entitled to the notice of measurement.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)